

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MACY’S, INC.)	
)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 01-RC-091163
)	
LOCAL 1445, UNITED FOOD AND)	
COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION)	
)	
Petitioner.)	
)	

**REQUEST FOR SPECIAL PERMISSION TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION**

Dated: December 28, 2012

Eric S. Clark
THOMPSON HINE LLP
312 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 352-6555
Fax: (513) 241-4771
E-mail:Eric.Clark@ThompsonHine.com

Matthew R. Kissling
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 566-5586
Fax: (216) 566-5800
E-mail:Matthew.Kissling@ThompsonHine.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

The National Retail Federation (“NRF”) respectfully requests special permission to file the attached amicus brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BOARD’S DECISION IN <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> IS CONTRARY TO SECTIONS 9(b) AND 9(c)(5) OF THE ACT.	3
A. Contrary to Section 9(b) of the Act, the <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Standard Fails to Consider All of the Rights Guaranteed by the Act.	3
i. The Language of Section 9(b) Expressly Requires the Board to Consider an Employee’s Right to Refrain From Union Activities.	3
ii. Where a Union Petitions to Organize a Unit of Employees, the Board Must Apply a Standard That Embraces An Employee’s Right to Refrain.	4
B. By Giving Controlling Weight to the Extent of Organization, the Board’s Decision in <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Violates Section 9(c)(5) of the Act.....	6
II. BOARD PRECEDENT AND THE REALITIES OF THE RETAIL INDUSTRY DICTATE THAT THE <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> STANDARD SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THE RETAIL INDUSTRY.	8
A. The Board Has Long Held That a Whole-Store Unit is the Presumptively Appropriate Bargaining Unit for Retail Stores.	8
B. The Board Has Explicitly Rejected Single Department Units.	11
C. Under the Board’s Own Precedent for Applying Bargaining Unit Standards, the <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Decision Must Be Limited to Its Own Facts and Cannot Be Applied to the Retail Industry.....	16
D. Applying <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> to the Retail Industry Will Result In a Highly Factionalized Workplace That Will Render Quality Customer Service Impossible, and Will Cause Substantial Harm to the Retail Industry.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A. Harris & Co.</i> , 116 NLRB 1628 (1956)	16, 17
<i>A. Russo & Sons, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 402 (1999)	16
<i>Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Bergdorf Goodman</i> , Case No. 02-RC-076954 (R.D. May 4, 2012).....	2, 7
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Charette Drafting Supplies Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 1294 (1985).....	9
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 202 NLRB 847 (1973)	9
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011)	10
<i>Esco Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 837 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Groendyke Transport</i> , 171 NLRB 997 (1968).....	9
<i>I. Magnin & Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 642 (1957).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of Santa Clara, Inc.</i> , 192 NLRB 61 (1971).....	15
<i>Lily Tulip Cup Corp.</i> , 124 NLRB 982 (1959).....	17
<i>Macy’s, Inc.</i> , Case No. 01-RC-091163 (R.D. Nov. 8, 2012).....	2, 5, 7, 13, 15, 16
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 598 (1964).....	9, 11, 13
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Okum Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987)	4, 5
<i>NLRB v. Purnell’s Pride</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11, 17, 20
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 163 (2011).....	10
<i>Schultz v. NLRB</i> , 284 F.2d 254 (1960)	4
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 398 (1971).....	15
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-1027 & 12-1174 (6th Cir.)	passim
<i>U.S. Shoe Retail, Inc.</i> , 199 NLRB 631 (1972).....	9, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 904 (1999)	7
<i>Wickes Furniture</i> , 231 NLRB 154 (1976)	13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 159..... 3, 4, 6
Taft-Hartley Act, sec. 101, § 7, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)..... 4
Wagner Act, ch. 372, § 9(b), 49 Stat. 449 (1935)..... 3

Other Authorities

Br. *Amici Curiae* of Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, *et al.*,
Bergdorf Goodman, Case No. 02-RC-076954 (NLRB June 13, 2012)..... 2, 7
Br. *Amici Curiae* of Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, *et al.*,
Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB, Nos. 12-1027 & 12-1174
(6th Cir. Apr. 23, 2012) 2
H.R. Rep. No. 80-510, at 47 (1947) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in*
1 NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor Management
Relations Act, 1947, at 551 (1948) 5
LakeWest Group, *10th Annual POS Benchmarking Survey:*
Successful Retailers Get Creative (2009) 18
